

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.503 OF 2013

Ninad Kishor Pednekar and another ... Applicants

Vs.

State of Maharashtra and another ... Respondents

Mr. Shubhada Khot a/w. Ms. Shambhavi Desai i/b. Mr. Danish Patel for Applicants.

Ms. Pallavi Dabholkar, APP for Respondent No.1-State.

Mr. Nitesh S. Nevshe for Respondent No.2.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.**

DATE : NOVEMBER 25, 2025

P.C. :

. This application is pending in this Court for the past 12 years. The record shows that by an order passed on 12.06.2013, a Division Bench of this Court had directed that while the investigation could continue, the charge-sheet should not be filed without the leave of this Court. The interim order has continued to operate till date.

2. This application is listed on a circulation sought by the learned APP.

3. When the application is called out for hearing, the learned counsel for the applicants as well as the respondent No.2 (first informant) jointly submit that efforts have been made to settle the disputes amicably. The parties are neighbours and we are informed that a number of reports of non-cognizable offences have been registered against each other. It appears that the applicants herein have also caused an FIR to be registered against the respondent No.2.

4. In this backdrop, the parties intend to settle their disputes comprehensively so that this application can be disposed of as per the consent terms.

5. List on 17.12.2025 under the caption 'for directions'.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)

Minal Parab