

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 503 OF 2013**

Ninad Kishor Pednekar And Anr.

... Applicants

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra And Anr.

... Respondents

Mr. Kishor Patil a/w Ms. Rukmini Khairnar i/b Pratik Rahade for the Applicants.

Ms. S. S. Kaushik, APP for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Nitesh S. Nevshe, Legal Aid Advocate a/w Ms. Shweta N. Nevshe for the Respondent No. 2.

Mr. Ulhas Trambake Respondent No. 2 is present.

CORAM : RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE , J.

DATED : 18th FEBRUARY, 2026.

P. C. :-

1. The present Criminal Application No. 503 of 2013 and Criminal Writ Petition No. 2706 of 2015 are connected, as they are filed by the parties against each other.

2. Learned Advocate appearing for the Respondent/Complainant submits that the parties are willing to settle the disputes and cooperate with the quashing of the present C.R.s.

3. At their request, and in order to enable them to file their Consent Affidavits, stand over to 27th February, 2026. To be tagged along

with Criminal Writ Petition No. 2706 of 2015.

4. Ad-interim relief, if any, granted earlier to continue till next date.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)